TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH ATLANTIC COUNTY NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 608-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 182 (PARKS, PLAYGROUNDS AND RECREATIONAL AREAS) OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Weymouth ("Township Committee"), Atlantic County, deems it is in the best interest for the fiscal responsibility of the Township to establish "Parks, Playgrounds and Recreational Area Fees" for the usage of Weymouth Township parks and other recreational areas by profit/non-profit organizations, entities, individuals or groups; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Weymouth, Atlantic County, has determined that the public interest will best be served by adopting an amendment to \$182 (Parks, Playgrounds and Recreational Areas) of the Code of the Township of Weymouth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Weymouth in the County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey as follows:

SETION 1: Chapter 182 of the Code of the Township of Weymouth (Parks, Playgrounds and Recreational Areas) is hereby amended as follows (deleted language is <u>stricken</u>; additional language is <u>underlined</u>; all other sections will remain unchanged):

§ 182-1. Rules and Regulations.

The following rules and regulations are hereby established for all municipal parks, playgrounds and recreational areas presently or hereafter established by the Township of Weymouth. It shall be unlawful to violate any of these rules and regulations or such additional regulations as may subsequently be adopted by the Township Committee.

- **A.** No alcoholic beverage shall be consumed in or about the Township parks, playgrounds or recreational areas.
- **B.** (Reserved)
- C. No person, other than authorized Township personnel engaged in the performance of their prescribed duties, shall drive or move any vehicle on any park, playground or recreational area without specific authorization from the Weymouth Township Committee.
- D. No person shall possess or use any motorized vehicles, all-terrain vehicles (ATVs), mopeds, motorized bikes or similar apparatus of any description on or within any of the parks, playgrounds or recreational areas of the Township.
- E. No person shall operate any bicycle on or within any park, playground or recreational area except as posted in such areas. All bicycles are to be stored and placed in areas designated and posted for such purposes. This provision shall not apply to any police or other public safety personnel during the course of their prescribed duties.

- F. No camping shall be permitted in any park, playground or recreational area without specific written permission of the Weymouth Township Committee.
- G. No person shall build, start or maintain a fire within any Township park, playground or recreational area except in those areas where a grill, fireplace or fire pit has been provided and is maintained for such purpose by the Township.
- H. (Reserved)
- I. No person shall take upon any park, playground or recreational area any glass container of any size or description.
- J. No person shall deposit or leave any cans, ashes, paper, litter, food waste or other refuse within a Township park, playground or recreational area except in those containers specifically provided and designated for such use by the Township.
- K. No person shall possess, discharge or use any firearm, bow and arrow, knife or weapon of any description within, in or on any of the Township parks, playgrounds or recreational areas.
- L. No person shall play golf or practice golf within or on any of the Township parks, playgrounds or recreational areas.
- M. These rules and regulations may be supplemented by such additional rules and regulations as the Township shall promulgate and post at one or more of the Township's parks, playgrounds or recreational areas. Such rules and regulations shall have the same force and effect as those rules and regulations set forth in this section.

§ 182-2. Permission Required for Group-Usage; Words Defined.

- A. Any group, organization, entity, or team wishing to use a park, playground or recreational area must first request and receive written permission from the Township Committee at least 48 hours in advance of such contemplated usage. For purposes of this Article, a "group," "entity," "team" or "organization" is defined as a collective number of persons, being 15 10 or more in number, whether related or unrelated, participating in an activity or outing involving the use of any park, playground or recreational area.
- B. In addition to written permission from the Township Committee, the group organization, entity, or team must pay the appropriate Parks, Playground and Recreational Areas Usage Fee pursuant to § 125-11 and satisfy the other applicable requirements contained therein.

§ 182-3. Hours.

All parks, playground and recreational areas of the Township of Weymouth shall be closed each day during the hours of sunset and 8:00 a.m.

§ 182-4. Violations and Penalties.

Any persons violating any of the provisions of this chapter or any of the rules and regulations adopted hereunder shall, upon conviction thereof, be subject to a fine of not more than \$500 or imprisonment of not more than 90 days, or both.

SECTION 2: The remainder of all other sections and subsections of the aforementioned ordinances not specifically amended by this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All Ordinances of the Township of Weymouth which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4: If any section, subsection, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its advertisement, public hearing, adoption upon first and second reading, and publication according to law.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED AT A MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEYMOUTH, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, HELD ON SEPTEMBER 4, 2024 AND WAS FURTHER CONSIDERED FOR FINAL PASSAGE AT A PUBLIC HEARING DURING A REGULAR MEETING OF SAID TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE HELD OCTOBER 2, 2024 AT WHICH TIME IT WAS DULY ADOPTED.

Attest:			
Tei	resa A Seeln	nan Denuty	Townshin Clerk

DATED: OCTOBER 2, 2024